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2D \lliman Sails

DOMINATE °78 NORTH AMERICANS

Ullman Sails were used exclusively by the 1st, 2nd, and 3rd place boats
in winds ranging from 2 to 25 knots. Ullman gives results . . .

1st BRAZILIAN NATIONALS 1st IN ALL 4 SOUTHERN CIRCUIT SERIES
1st ARGENTINE NATIONALS 1st IN DISTRICTS 6, 4 AND OTHERS

1st, 2nd, 3rd CANADIAN NATIONALS 1st PACIFIC COASTS

2nd, 3rd U.S. NATIONALS 1st, 2nd, 3rd WEST COAST MIDWINTERS

1st, 2nd, 3rd U.S. JR. NATIONALS

SAIL WITH THE WINNERS IN °79 —BUY ULLMAN

Your best value in speed!

Write or call us at 410 29th St., Newport Beach, CA 92663
(714) 675-6970 — Ask Jeff or Dave

£2N PHOENIX BOAT CO.

CUSTOM RACING SNIPE

L
THE DESIGN FEATURES ARE:
® COMPLETE ROLLED COCKPIT
® DUAL HIKING STRAPS
¢ SELF RESCUE HULL LINER
e SIDE JIB CLEATING

THE PHOENIX SNIPE HAS WON THE FOLLOWING EVENTS
INCE INTRODUCTION IN FEBRUARY:

@ I ST MISSION BAY INVITATIONAL
® [ ST MISSION BAY FLEET CHAMPIONSHIP
e I ST DISTRICT 6 CHAMPIONSHIP

SO CALL OR WRITE
PHOENIX BOAT CO.

1556 W. 11th Street Long Beach, Ca. 90813 (213) 432-2093




Binnions place second in three-race event

' Boswells Overtake Fleet At Southwesterns

The 43rd Southwestem Snipe Champi-
onship, the granddaddy of Snipe regattas,
was favored with good winds this year.
The perpetual trophy, donated by Dr.
Issac, founder of Snipe fleet No. 1 in
Dallas, was first awarded in 1932; Merida
Ellis won that year. In the intervening
years such notables as John Hayward,
Jerry Jerome, Hub Issac, Ted Wells, Louis
Nelms, Gary Boswell, Leif Zars and John
McGowan have won this prestigious re-
gatta.

This year Gary and Margaret Boswell
dominated the event with three firsts.
Tommy and Dee Ann Binnion were sec-
ond and Pete and Susan Fenner were
third. There were 39 contestants of which
two, Tony Statham and Peter Wright, are
natives of Great Britain.

Tony now lives in Houston and is a
regular on the Texas Snipe Circuit. Peter
came from London as a representative of
Great Britain.

At the start of the first race the fleet
split. Those at the leeward end, led by
Pete Fenner, got off to a fast start and
looked unbeatable. Then they ran into a
light spot and the windward fleet, led by
Ted Wells, looked great. Half-way up the
tacking leg things settled out with the
leewardend starters in charge. A few
stragglers who went up the middle were
still close enough to contest the issue. At
this point Fenner, Keith Zars, and
Binnion of the leeward fleet sailed out
into the middle of the lake. Boswell
crossed behind going for the East shore.
Zars broke off from his group and came
back to the East shore just in time. They
rounded the weather mark together well
ahead.

After changing places several times
Boswell finally ended up ahead with Zars
second and Fenner third. John McGowan
came out of nowhere- to snatch fourth
from Binnion at the finish.

The second race was started in winds
of 15 to 18 mph with strong gusts. Gene
Soltero got off to a fast start (too fast it
tumed out since the R.C. ruled that he
was over early) and led most of the first
tacking leg. Keith Zars caught Soltero on
the off-wind leg and the subsequent luff-

. ing match allowed Binnion and Boswell

back into the race. Boswell won with
Binnion second. Soltero crossed third but
his DSQ resulted in McGowan getting
third place points.

After two long hard races all the con-

testants enjoyed a long hard happy hour
(Bookhout was clearly the winner) fol-
lowed by excellent Bar-B-Q.

The final race was sailed in a 20 mph
wind. Willie Rotzler got the best start
(ves Virginia, Willie is still sailing). He
held a slight edge over Boswell and
Binnion for most of the first tacking leg
but at the weather mark Boswell was first,
Fenner second, Binnion third, Rotzler

fourth and Bill Jackson fifth. There were
no more good tacking legs despite a
rather complicated course and the race
became a parade. The top five positions
did not change again.

As usual, the Race Committee of
George and Bobbie Becker and Cress
Cresswell provided very professional race
management.

SNIPE FLEET NO. 1

SOUTHWESTERN CHAMPIONSHIP

(Top 20 of 39 entries)
Boat Skipper Club Places Points Finish
19799 G, Boswell/M. Boswell WRSC 1-1-1 0 1
18035 T. Binnion/D, Binnion WRSC 5-2-3 187 2
20818  P. Fenner/S. Fenner WRSC 2-9-2 21 3
22323 K. Zars/S. McCarthy LCYC 3-5-11 32.7 4
21915  J. McGowan/D. McGowan JYC 4-3-14 337 5
23277  B. Jackson/J. Reyna WRSC 8-10-5 40 6
19439  W. Rotzler/W. Rotzler Woodlawn 1944 41 7
22776  E. Nelson/M. McEwen WRSC 9-14-7 48 8
20013 M. Bebb/I. Bebb SYC 7-16-9 50 9
18850 L. Zars/G. Zars LCYC 6-12-16 517 10
18025  T. Wells/D. Pierce wsC 11-13-13 55 11
23001  T. Statham/M. Boswell Lake Houston 12-8-17 55 12
23327  J. Slomski/C. Graeber WRSC 13-11-15 57 13
17153 B. Hurst/I. Bell 15-17-8 58 14
20265  P. Wright/D. Schluter King George SC 14-15-12 59 15
19906 D, Bynum/P. Bynum WRSC 18-19-6 60.7 16
23392  J, McCarthy/A. McCarthy LCYC 10-25-21 74 17
118850 G. Zars/N, Zars LCYC 27-6-25 75.7 18
23183  J, Brodnax{A. Duffy WRSC 16-23-22 79 19
22317  B. Henry/S. McCarthy LCYC 17-7-dnf 79 20
Record number of boats compete
]
Norway Names National Winners
The 1979 Norwegian National Cham- 14. Per Bjerkaaholmen/ , Barum

pionship held July 6-8 at Oslo drew a
record number — 38 boats. Top 20 were:

1. Viktor and Liv Sinding Larsen, Barum
Y.C.

2. Totto Hartmann/Per Cato Standal, Ber-
gen

3. Birger Jansen/Tom Husebye, Vestfjor-
den

4. Gunnar and Trine Kjendlie, KNS

5. Arvid Hurdnes/Even Skibenes, Hielles-
bad

6. Frank Pettersen/Ove Midisjo, Bundef-
jorden

7. Nils Monstad/Nils Sorfang, Vestfjorden

8. Jan Hansen/Jan Hjellesbad, Vestfjorden

9. Morten Jensehaugen/Trond Aasland,
Vestfjorden

10. Hans Pebber Angell/Erling Nesse,
Bergen

11. Per Loken/Erik Ingeberg, Vestfjorden

12. Birkeland Brothers, Hjellesbad

13. Tom Chr Amulf/Hennik Martinssen,
Vestfjorden

15. Brynjulf and Anne Romslo, Vestfjor-
den
16. John Kjellevold/Stale Haylandskjar,
Hijellesbad
17. Aage Lien/Geir Kehil Lien, Hjellesbad
18. Tor Erikssen/Stein Eriksen, Bundef-
jorden
19. Gunnar Karlsen/Inger Wiersholm,
Bundefjorden
20. Iver Hansen/Tenje Hauge, Vestfjorden
Gunnar Kjindlie
SCIRA National Secretary, Norway

PROMOTE SNIPE

Brochures are available to give to
prospective Snipe Sailors. Also
available in quantity for fleat use.
Great for boat shows, Write
SCIRA office.




The Commodore Believes

(The following are exerpts from an in-
terview by Jerry Shriver of the PENSA-
COLA JOURNAL that Commodore
Caiuby felt expressed his ideas, Ed.)

“Sailing is so good for our times. We
live in a rush. Out there (motioning
toward Pensacola Bay) you have silence.
Contact with wind and water. [t’s beauti-
ful. So restful . ..

“In Brazil, they don’t consider me a
commodore,” said Caiuby, the 52-year-
old resident of Sao Paulo. “I’'m just one
of the sailors who yells louder than the
others. I prefer it that way. Of course, I
suffer more than the others, too!

“I take it as a great honor of being
commodore of the Snipe class because it
is a way of saying to the rest of the world
that we know how to sail in South Amer-
ica,” he said. “It is also a way of recogniz-
ing too that the Snipe class is getting
more and more intemational. That’s im-
portant to me.

“The Snipe is a boat that will always
be ... alive. I think that a very appropri-
ate slogan for the Snipe class is: ‘One

boat for all.’ It is not expensive, it can be
carried easily, there is no sophisticated
equipment, it is relatively easy to handle
so you don’t need monkeys or gorillas for
a crew. You can race with your wife and
your daughter. It’s sort of a family thing.

“Women are better sailors, they have
more guts, consistency, they are more
agile,” he said. “They have more pride.
They respond better to a challenge. There
are much more women who sail here in
America than in other countries. Perhaps
it is a problem of machismo in other
countries.

“In Brazil, we are much more noisy —
we have the samba, the music, the cami-
vals at the regattas,” he said. “People here
are very civilized, polite and quiet. Per-
haps they are very happy, but they don’t
extemalize it with dancing and yelling, It
is much more of a fiesta in Brazil.

“Ten years from now, the love for the
boat will be bigger,” he said. “Even if |
cannot find a crew that can stand me, I
am sure that I will still be racing in some
local regattas.”

Thoughts While Sailing

As you can see from the ads, the third
edition of SCIENTIFIC SAILBOAT
RACING is ready for distribution. The
book was first published in 1950 and re-
vised in 1958. About two years ago the
publisher, Dodd, Mead & Co. asked Ted
Wells to revise the book again. Ted did
not feel that he had the time to doit,so |
agreed to do the revision if Ted would go
over what I had done. After many starts
and stops the work is now done.

It was obvious that much had changed
in the state of the art, but it wasn’t until I
got into it that I realized how much. The
old edition was slanted towards wooden
boats and spars and the early stages of
dacron sails, All of this has been changed
to reflect the fact that most boats are
now built of fiberglass and have alumi-
num spars. The basic format of the book
remains the same.

Many thousands of copies have been
sold and it is a tribute to Ted that this
remains the classic book for the small
boat sailor. One thing that most are not
aware of is that Ted has donated all the
royalties to SCIRA. Thanks should go to
Ted for all the work he has done for the
class.

If you don’t have a copy, | recom-
mend you purchase one. Even if you have
one of the previous editions, there is
enough new in this edition to make it
worth while to get a copy.

THE COVER

Anyone know where this custom came
from? - Probably an ancient rite of sacri-
ficing the champion to the gods. John
Shadden gets the traditional dunking at
Pensacola after winning the U.S. Junior
National Championship. Buzz Lamb pho-
to.

THE SCORE

Thirty-Seven numbers were issued lasy
month with 20 going to Spain, 11 to the
U.S.A., 5 to Denmark and 1 to Chile.
No new fleets were chartered.

Numbered SNIPES— 23979

Chartered Fleets —— 760
e e e e

°



Membership Meeting
Held at Pensacola

U.S./SCIRA GENERAL MEMBER-
SHIP MEETING, Monday August 23,
1979, Pensacola Yacht Club, Pensacola,
Florida.

The meeting was called to order and
presided over by U. S. National Secretary
Ralph Swanson, who introduced Com-
modore Flavio Caiuby, and congratulated
Mark Reynolds, Pan-Am gold medalist,
and Jeff Lenhart, silver medalist. Sec.
Swanson also expressed thanks to Chuck
Loomis who acted as measurer and
SCIRA officer for the Games.

ANNOQUNCEMENTS: Sec. Swanson
announced actions and recommended
actions taken by the U, S. Board in their
meeting, as enumerated in the minutes of
the Board Meeting.

1980 U. S. NATIONALS: To be held
in Lake Carlyle, August 2-8. The slide
show of facilities will be held during the
Tuesday night cocktail party.

1981 WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP: The
U. S. will submit a bid fromAlamitos Bay
to hold the 1981 World Championship in
conjunction with the celebration of the
Snipe 50th anniversary. Decision will be
made at the World Championship in
Canada.

“One Minute Rule”: The rule for
use in this championship was explained.

Gate Rule for changing marks: Dan
Williams explained the “gate rule for
changing marks.

Late entries: The 1979 champi-
ionship had a number of late entries. This

Full Deck Trailing and Mooring Cover (above)

will not be permitted in future champion-
ships.

QUESTION AND DISCUSSION PERIOD

Grandfather clause: Discussed by
Augie Diaz, Bill Simons, Flavio Caiuby,
and Dan Williams.

QUESTIONS OF ANY WEIGHT RE-
DUCTION: Question raised by Augie
Diaz. Answered by Williams and Swanson
that no reduction is being considered at
this time.

CLASS ADVERTISING: Keith Zars
would like to see the class better adver-
tised in order to promote growth. Judy
Barber suggested that the best advertise-
ments are well written reports to the
yachting press.

The best growth method used by Ray
Szczepanski has been boat shows to intro-
duce people locally to the sport and the
Class. Promotion through advertising has
proved prohibitively expensive, and rela-
tively ineffective.

Meeting adjoumned.

Winning Momentum
Carries Chapin
To Top Of Worlds

Dave Chapin of the U. S. A. continued
his winning streak by taking the World
Championship at North Sydney, Nova
Scotia, Canada. He was followed by Mark
Reynolds, U.S.A.; Bors Ostergren,
Brazil; Felix Gancedo, Spain; and Marco
Aurelio Paradeda, Brazil. The full report
will appear in the next issue.

Urethane coated NYLON
® Stronger than canvas
@ More compact for storage
® Quick drying
.._h, @ No shrinkage

i Bainbridge
8 YACHTCRILLIC
& @ | ne very best fabric
made for boat
covers
® Will not rot, mildew,
shrink, fade, or stiffen
@ Longest lasting of all
boat coverings

® Lies flat for trailing ® Draws up for good water run-oll while mooring ® 5/16" shock cord under rubiail ® Extra reinforcement at all
stress points ® Heavy duty nylon zipper ® Looos for under the hull straps

® Coated NYLON or 13 oz. CANVAS $115.00 ppd.

* Bainbridge YACHTCRILLIC $126.00
® Specify make and year Snipe

Bottom Cever $107.00
& Flannel lined grey vinyl canvas (Napbacl
shock cord over deck
Football shape cockpit bag $7.00 ppd.
® Hangs in cockpit & zips closed

® Fits with

Rudder Cover $13.00 ppd.

® Napbac ® No zippers or 21aps to scratch rudder
Uaggerboard Cover $18.00 ppd.

® Napbac ® Specily size & shape

Satisfaction guaranteed. Send check to:

2

THE SAILORS’ TAILOR
191 Bellecrest « Bellbrook, Ohio 45305
Bob Rowland « 513-848-4016

Also: skirted covers, trailing covers and Colorful Matched Luggage

““‘. PRINCIPAL
SAILING RULES

OF NAYRU
GRAPHICALLY INTERPRETED

33.) Tacking snd Jibing.
«Ja While Tacl MYST KEEP CLIAT

Unhil Hewd ts Kind A ";::"r::;qhi'
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When the new course is a
beat to windward.

This 15th edition by Fearon D.
Moore contains 16 pages of diagrams and
explanations of the racing rules. It gives §
you the basics for 99% of the situations. B
Send 60c for a single copy or $7.50 for
20 copies. Include another $3.00 for the [
official IYRU-USYRU Rule book, if
wanted.

FOR SALE ONLY BY

SCIRA

Privateer Road, Hixson, TN. 37343
‘!\\ RN BRI R R R e

THE SAIL BROKERS,
BACON & ASSOC.
WILL BE MOVED

QUARTERS

by Sept. 1, 1979, Brokerage continued on
all sizes and types of sails both new and
used. Specify sail sizes wanted for list-
ings. Visit or ship to Bacon & Associates,
Inc., 112 West St., Annapolis, Md. 21401.
Or write as before to Bacon & Associates,
Inc., P.O. Box 3150-S, Annapolis, Md
21403. Same phone: (301) 263-4880.

————————y—————

SUPPORT YOUR
BULLETIN ADVERTISERS!

)

Swipe Budding Plans

BLUEPRINTS — $10.00
Revised January 1976

SCIRA
Privateer Road, Hixson, TN 37343




Swanson Presides At U.S. Board Meeting

The meeting of the U.S. Board of
SCIRA was called to order by Ralph
Swanson, U, S, National Secretary at 9
A.M. July 22, 1979 at Pensacola Yacht
Club, Pensacola, Florida. Present: Ralph
Swanson, presiding; Ted Wells, Chm. of
the Rules Committee, Dan Williams, vice-
chairman of the Rules Committee; Stu
Griffing,  representative to the
U.S.Y.R.U.; Past Commodore Bruce
Colyer; Commodore Flavio Caiuby; Vice
Commodore Gonzalo Diaz; Rear Com-
modore Paul Festersen; Members-at-large
Bob Hill and Gene Tragus; and Buzz
Lamb, Executive  Secretary. Ray
Szczepanski and Bill Buckles came to pre-
sent bids for various championships at the
request of the Board.

MINUTES: Wells moved, Colyer sec-
onded, that the minutes of the previous
meeting be accepted as printed in the
BULLETIN. Motion passed.

FINANCIAL REPORT: Buzz Lamb
distributed financial statements to those
present, The Pan Am boats chartered in
Puerto Rico will result in a “break-even”
situation.

There is a slight decrease in member-
ship in 1979 of about 2%.

A request for increase in the ad rates
for the - BULLETIN was proposed by
Lamb, and approved by the board. The
increase reflects increases in printing and
mailing costs.

The U.S.Y.R.U. has contributed
$1,000 toward the participation expenses
of this year’s champion in the World
Championships in Canada.

BOAT LUMBER j,

Far Fine Boat Building /
and Repairs

HTRA SPRUCE MAST
& SPAR GRADE

PHILIPPINE
MAHOGAMYT

HOMDURAS
MAMOGANTY
WISTIRM RID
[=(-T7]

WHITI CIDAR

DAK - TIAK - CTPRISS
LOMG LIAF YILLOW
Lol 1N

Fir snd Mahogany Plywood for marine use
lengths up to 16 feet. Bruynzeel Marine Plywood,
solid Regina Mahogany throughout. Quality un
surpassed. Most sires in 10ck,

Ripping and planning to order.

We are specialists in all types and sizes of
imported and domestic boat lumbers. We
ship anywhere - at surprisingly low prices
Send 10¢ today for valuable manual “How
to Select the Right Boat Lumber” plus
complete lumber and price list

M. L. CONDON CO. :

BOAT LUMBER SPECIALISTS SINCE 1912

236 Ferrn Ave., White Plains, N.Y. 10603
(914] 9464111

RULE BOOK: The committee of Wells,
Colyer, and Lamb has been working on
suggestions for the Rule Book and pro-
posed that the format remain the same,
with new rule books to be printed every 4
years rather than every other year, The
rules change every 4 years, and the
S.C.I.R. A. personnel changes will be
updated yearly in the SCIRA Directory
printed in the February issue of the
BULLETIN. This will yield savings in
both printing costs, and postage. The
next edition will cover 1980 through
1984.

SOUTH AMERICAN CHAMPION-
SHIP: The South American Champion-
ship Deed of Gift for the Rule Book was
presented with the request that it be
printed in both Spanish and English in
the Rule Book. U.S. Board expressed a
regretful opposition to this proposal since
the Rule Book is printed exclusively in
English and to use every SCIRA language
would be confusing,

JUNIOR WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP:
The deed of gift as revised and used in the
most recent championship in California
was presented. The U, S. Board approved
of the deed of gift which will be voted on
at the international board meeting at the
W.C.

PAN AM BOATS: All the Pan Am
boats have been sold. As a result of the
performance and appearance of the boats
in the championship, the Dominican Re-
public bought two Snipes, and is planning
to become the next Snipe Country. They
expect to buy a 3rd boat from Puerto
Rico.

WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP — 1981:
The U. S. will submit a bid for the World
Championship in 1981. Various fleets
have expressed relative interest in bidding
with the result that Annapolis has de-
clined to make the effort, Alamitos Bay
has presented a firm bid, and Cleveland
Yachting Club and District III have
presented a tentative bid. Bill Buckles was
invited to present the bid from Cleveland.

After consideration the board voted to
present the bid from Alamitos Bay for
the consideration of the International
Board at the W. C.

TAX-EXEMPT STATUS: Paul Fester-
sen reported on work done for the
501 (C)3) status which will allow tax-
exempt contributions to the class. There
would also be some exemptions of tax
fees currently paid for S.C.IL. R.A.
office expenses. The possibility of exten-
sion to fleets was mentioned, and is to be

determined. Motion passed that Festersen
and Lamb complete work on this submis-
sion.

SOUTHERN CHAMPIONSHIP: Re-
quest to change deed of gift to read that
1 race will be required for the champion-
ship. Moved and passed.

U.S. NATIONALS - 1980: Ray
Szczepanski presented the bid for Lake
Carlyle in District III, along with a slide
show of sailing facilities. Dates of August
2-8 were proposed for the championship.,
Moved and passed that the Carlyle pro-
posal be accepted.

USYRU: Stu Griffing continues as
Class representative to the U.S.Y.R.U.
Buzz Lamb is also a committee chairman.
Griffing reported on various actions with-
in the class racing arm of the Union.

L Y.R.U.: Buzz Lamb reported that
the measurement committee of IYRU has
requested that the measurements be sub-
mitted in metric measure. Erling Olsen of
Denmark has been asked to do this con-
version. The practical problems of exact
correlation between Imperial (English)
and metric measure would be decided in
favor of English measure which would re-
main as the “control” with metric as “in-
formation.”

RULES CHANGES — PROPOSED
(printed in July 1979 BULLETIN) U.S.
Board voted as follows:

CONSTITUTION — Approve of the
following proposed changes: Sec. 15, Sec.
18, and Sec. 21.

BY-LAWS: Sec. 5 — approve

Sec. 9 Approve and add “as adopted
by the national authority.”

Sec. 11 and 18 — approved

RESTRICTIONS AND MEASURE-
MENTS: Para 8 (8) — approved

Para 35 — approved — measurement
shall be 10" by 3” fore to aft.

Para 37 — Disapproved, since masts are
generally available

Para 38 — approved

Para 44 — approved

Para 45 — Typo noted “(9.a kg)”
should be (9.1 kg)”. Change approved.

OLYMPIC SCORING SYSTEM —
Change approved

SAILING INSTRUCTIONS —

LA, V. VI, & XII — changes
approved

IX — First part approved, Second part
— “Round the ends rule” shall apply after
the first general recall. After two general
recalls the Race Committee may require
the 1 minute disqualification rule, incor-
porating the triangle extension. — ap-
proved.

The use of this rule will be in effect
for the 1979 U.S. National Champion-
ship — Passed.



XI — change approved with “for the
safety of the competitors™ added.

XVI - not approved.

RULES FOR CONDUCTING NA-
TIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIP REGATTAS:

Sec. 1 (c) and 2 (f) — changes ap-
proved

Sec. 4. (¢) — approved with the fol-
lowing added change “delete ‘approxi-
mately’ also”

Sec. 5 () — approved with the addi-
tion: “However, it is the individual re-
sponsibility of each sailor to wear a life
jacket when conditions warrant, even if
code flag “Y” is not flown.”

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION FROM
EUROPEAN SECRETARIES MEETING:
Action recommended

1. Reference to titles of European
Championships etc. — at European discre-
tion,

2. Deed of gift for European Jr. Cham-
pionship — approved

3. Mast taper 1” —not recommended;
mast taper 144" — not recommended;
Rule 42, Rule 42 (2) and (3) — mast
bands — no change recommended.

A. Standard length of mast — no
change recommended.

B. Length of battens in mainsail
— No change recommended.

C. Advertise hull weight only -
already approved in Denmark.

OTHER DISCUSSION ITEMS: Action
recommended

A. Commodore qualifying for U.S.
Nationals — recommend no change

B. Permit two windows in jib — no
change

C. Professionals, section 15 of By-
Laws —no change

D. New centerboard requirement — no
change recommended.

E. Sail number alignment on sails —
defer any action.

F. Recommendation that 1 suit of sails
only be measured for a regatta —not rec-
ommend

G. Recommendation that thank you
letters be sent to members leaving board
— recommend

H. Recommended addition to Page 96
“3 races constitute a regatta “Drop-off
race must be included both for both
world and hemisphere championships™ —
pro and con discussion — table — not rec-
ommended at this time.

I. Mast restraint at butt. Discussion of
restraint non-enforcement. No resolution.
Motion made and passed to remove ref-
erence to shock cord in Rule 33,

Meeting adjoumed.

Official Pocket Patch

(1/2 actual size)

Red Snipe and white sailboat on light and

* dark blue background with yellow letters

and border. Either on felt or washable
cotton twill, Size 3" x 3%”

SPECIFY MATERIAL when orderinsgz..dd

A smaller size 2-1/8” x 2-3/4™ for caps,
etc, butintwillonly . ...... $1.50

Send Payment with Order to

SCIRA
Privateer Road, Hixson, TN. 37343

SUPPORT YOUR
SNIPE ADVERTISERS

MORE PROOF
1st & 2nd « WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

In early 1978 we redesigned the Chubasco Snipe, giving her a convex bottom, new
interior liner with a tighter trunk, and five internal cross frames.

In late 1978 we began using Klege-Cell, a rigid PVC foam in both hull and deck.
Hulls and decks are lighter, stiffer, can’t absorb water or delaminate (no more soft

decks!)

THE RESULTS: Pan American Games

U.S. Nationals

West Coast Midwinters

Southern Circuit:
Clearwater Midwinters
Don Q, Miami
Bacardi, Nassau
Gamblin, Nassau
Zimmerman {overall)

1st, 2nd

1st, 3rd, bth

1st 4 races, 4 firsts
17 races, 11 firsts

1st, 3rd, 5th

1st, 2nd, 3rd

Ist

1st

1st

CALL OR WRITE:

built with
& PRAF T P

arensn o
s )

rigi;:i p.v.c. foam co

New address as of November 1:
6111 Dayton Bivd., Chattanooga, Tennessee 37415

MelAUGHLIN
BOAT WORKS




Chapin Dominates U.S. Nationals

Mark Reynolds captures second place, John Shadden tops Juniors

in hurricane-threatened Pensacola series

Secretary Ralph Swanson. (Buzz Lamb photo.)

23620
22815
23712
20560
23619
23186
19888
18327
23060
19390
21606
19555
20707
19267
6995
23834
19712
16853
23624
19799
19091
23182
21116
21021
21359
21712
17769
21643
21801
21502
22323
21718
20800
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HEINZERLING SERIES

Skipper/Crew

Dave Chapin/Tim Dixon

Mark Reynolds/Dee Ann Wright
Augie Diaz/Bob Whitehurst
Jeff Lenhart/Eric Krebbs
Greg Fisher/Patti Fisher

Mike Bartell/Steve Rosenberg
John Jennings/John J. Jr,
Tom Nute/Carolyn Nute
Robin Gales/Mike McLaughlin
Randy Smith/Dave Belanick
Dick Schmidt/Gwen Gordon
John Shadden/Peter Frazier
Terry Timm/Jeff Jay

Don Hite/Tom Hite

Francis Scavy/Kevin Guido
Bill Buckles/Bill Riddle

Steve Callison/G. Chiaramonte
Mary Bennett/John Southern
Sam Mollett/Brian Mollett
Gary Boswell/Margaret Boswell
Peter Duvoisin/Jane Duvoisin
Bob Blomquist/Lisa Nord
John McAllister/Dan Orr

Matt Gregory/Karen Gregory
Brent McKenzie/Steve Cooper
Gonzalo Diaz/Anne Diaz
Grant Hill/Mike Van Dyke
Mark Butler/Lynda Fox

Sean Bichl

Bruce Nolan/Margaret Nolan
Keith Zars/Henry Stone

Bob Dean/Julie Dean

Barry Cochran/Brad Currie

Club

Island Bay
Mission Bay
Miami
Mission Bay
Columbus
Long Beach
Clearwater
Mission Bay
Mission Bay
Mission Bay
Alamitos Bay
Alamitos Bay
Barton BC
Lake Angelus
Clearwater
Decatur
Annapolis
Miami
Portage Lakes
Dallas
Privateer
Annapolis
Crescent
Privateer
Atlanta Barefool
Miami
Alamitos Bay
Mission Bay
Mission Bay
Miami

Lake Canyon
Clearwater
Clearwater
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13-10-4-dq-5
10-14-17-17-12
19-21-13-6-15
14-22-18-14-9
27-5-11-11-26
4-13-27-24-18
26-28-9-26-7
17-24-16-25-22
24-23-25-13-23
21-18-19-29-24
25-dnf-26-16-11
20-29-15-21-29
30-17-24-23-21
18-20-20-30-27
22-dq-22-19-17
23-26-23-18-28
16-19-30-22-31
28-16-28-27-19
33-27-32-20-20
15-25-31-31-dnf
32-30-29-28-32
31-31-33-32-30

Points Finish

6
32.4
34.4
44.7
68.7
68.7
76
85
86
87.7
91.7
96

100

103.7

107

109

114

126

134

138

141

141

144

145

145

147

148

148

148

162

165

181

187

Tim Dixon and Dave Chapin receive trophies and congratulations from U.S. National

ta
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Dave Chapin and Crew Tim Dixon
won the U. S. Nationals in grand fashion
with finishes of 1-1-2-2-1 for a total of 6
points. Mark Reynolds and De Ann Wright
were second with 74-3-1-3 for 324
points, capitalizing on a poor final race
by Augie Diaz and Bob Whitehurst who
finished with 2-3-1-3-14 for 34 .4 points.
Jeff Lenhart and Eric Krebs were 4th fol-
lowed by Greg and Patti Fisher in 5th.

The series was threatened with heavy
wind, rain and hurricane Claudette, which
hovered in the Gulf of Mexico most of
the week. There were no races the first
two days, but then the weather began to
moderate, and all races were sailed, ex-
cept the scheduled fourth race of the
Crosby series.

Dave Chapin is from Island Bay Fleet
91, Springfield, Illinois, as is his crew Tim
Dixon. Dave has been sailing since he was
just a little fellow, which hasn’t been very
long ago, as he has just tumed 20. He
comes from a Snipe family of long stand-
ing. His father, Sam, wrote the Basic
Snipe Sailing Manual, and has encouraged
Dave in his pursuit of excellence.

Dave started in national competition
in 1975 by winning the Juniors. The fol-
lowing year he was second in the Juniors,
but won the Wells series. A 10th in the
Heinzerling in 1977 and a 3rd last year,
was just enough to set him up for this
year’s win. Dave has also had good suc-
cess in Sunfish, winning both the U. S.
National championship and the world
championship this year. He also has the
O’Day U.S. Singlehanded Championship
trophy to his credit.

Defending champions Mark Reynolds
and De Ann Wright, from Mission Bay, got
off to a slow start, but picked up speed
toward the end of the series. Mark had
just returned from Puerto Rico, where he
won the Pan American Gold Medal for
Snipes, but apparently he just didn’t get
it together at the start of this champion-
ship.

Augie Diaz, out of Miami, was sailing
very well, having won the Crosby series.



shot. (Buzz Lamb ™ = 3
photo.) s

He was still in contention going into the
last race, and pretty well had second
place, at least, in his pocket. It was not to
be that way — being over the line early,
and then gambling on a shift that didn’t
come, dropped him into third overall.

The championship was held on Pensa-
cola Bay, Pensacola Yacht Club, under
the direction of John Muhlhausen, Dis-
trict 4 Govemnor. John did the advance
work, and when sailing time came, he
tumned the chores over to Dean Heam
who ran the show from then on. It
worked out very nicely.

Race Committee Chairman Buddy
Pollak and his assistant Bobby Boyle are
both from the host club. Their work was
well done; on a par with the best. Gene
Wallet, Southem Yacht Club, New
Orleans, was chairman of the race com-
mittee for the Wells series.

The Pensacola Yacht Club provided a
great brand of southern hospitality and
everyone agreed it was a great place to
sail, even if the launching was a bit
crowded.

CROSBY SERIES

MONDAY

“I don’t know what you people have
done to deserve this — but it has to be
BAD.” Thus spoke Lewis (Buddy) Pollak,
R. C. chairman for the 1979 U. S. Nation-
al Championship at Pensacola, for both
the Crosby and Heinzerling Races. The
occasion was the skippers’ meeting for
the Crosby races, Monday moming at
Pensacola Yacht Club.

What Buddy referred to was Hurricane
Claudette, a couple hundred miles to the
southwest, which had soured the racing
for the Junior Championship, sending
thunderstorms up from its northeast
quadrant, and having them stacked 10
deep in reserve in the Gulf of Mexico.
Buddy kept in touch with the Naval Air

(Continued on page 10)
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Duncan Trophy for his work as Race
Committee Chairman. (Buzz Lamb photo) John Muhlhausen of District IV, (Buzz

Buddy Pollak poses with the Macklenberg ~ The smiling chairmen for the event are
Vice-Governor Dean Hearn and Governor

Lamb photo.)
CROSBY SERIES
Boat Skipper/Crew Club Places Points Finish
23712, Augie Diaz/Bob Whitehurst Miami 1-2-1 3 1
20560  Jeff Lenhart/Eric Krebbs Mission Bay 2-1-2 6 2
22815  Mark Reynolds/Dee Ann Wright Mission Bay 5-1-1 10 3
23620  Dave Chapin/Tim Dixon Island Bay 3-2-2 11.7 4
23060 Robin Gales/Mike McLaughlin ~ Mission Bay 4-4-4 24 5
19390 Randy Smith/Dave Belanick Mission Bay 8-34 277 6
19888  John Jennings/J. Jennings, Jr. Clearwater 4-7-9 36 7
23619  Greg Fisher/Patti Fisher Columbus 2-9-15 39 8
19091  Peter Duvoisin/Linda Duvoisin ~ Privateer 11-6-7 41.7 9
6995 Francis Seavy/Kevin Guido Clearwater 14-11-3 42.7 10
20707  Terry Timm/Jeff Jay Barton B.C. 13-8-5 43 11
23624  Sam Mollett/Brian Mollett Portage Lakes 16-6-6 454 12
21021  Matt Gregory/Karen Gregory Privateer 13-13-5 48 13
18327 Tom Nute/Carolyn Nute Mission Bay 1-dnf-3 48.7 14
23834  Bill Buckles/Bill Riddle Decatur 10-9-12 49 15
21801  Sean Biehl Mission Bay 7-14-10 49 16
21606  Dick Schmidt/Gwen Garden Alamitos Bay 5-15-13 50 17
19555  John Shadden/Peter Frazier Alamitos Bay 3-4-31 50,7 18
23186  Mike Bartell Long Beach 12-13-8 51 19
16853  Mary Bennett/John Southern Miami 11-14-9 52 20
19799  Gary Boswell/Margaret Boswell  Dallas 18-10-7 53 21
17769  Grant Hill/Mike Van Dyke Alamitos Bay 6-8-22 537 22
19267 Don Hite/Tom Hite Lake Angelus 12-5-20 54 23
21502 Bruce Nolan/Margaret Nolan Miami 10-17-10 55 24
21359  Brent McKenzie/Steve Cooper  Atlanta Barefoot  33-3-6 56.4 25
23182  Bob Blomquist/Lisa Nord Annapolis 15-10-16 59 26
19712  Steve Callison/Gene Chiaramonte Annapolis 17-16-11 62 27
21712  Gonzalo Diaz/Anne Diaz Miami 6-22-17 62,7 28
21718  Bob Dean/Julic Dean Clearwater 14-18-14 64 29
21116  John McCallister/Dan Orr Crescent 9-12-26 65 30
21643  Mark Butler/Lynda Fox Mission Bay 20-16-12 66 31
22323 Keith Lars/Henry Stone Lake Canyon 16-21-13 68 32
20800 Barry Cochran/Brad Currie Clearwater 23-12-15 68 32




Dean Hearn, left, helps Ted
Wells, right, present the Wells
Trophy to Gary Davidson and
Mike Segerblom. (Buzz Lamb
photo.)

(Continued from page 9)

Station throughout the regatta, and the
weather surveillance (if not the weather)
has never been better.

Squalls, storms, and thundershowers,
continued all day, and the postponement
tumed into a cancellation, with racing
scheduled to begin Tuesday at 10:00.

TUESDAY

10:00 O’clock Tuesday came, and the
Race Committee departed the dock fol-
lowed by the intrepid Snipes. The squalls
came in, and so did all competitors and
the Committee, which had clocked winds
to 42 m.p.h. +. Because of the heavy
rain in the squalls, boats were invisible to
one another, and a careful shore checking
system was instituted to ensure all com-
petitors were safely ashore.

Minor gear breakdowns were the worst
casualties of the day characterized by the
following quotes: “We reached out to
about the freighter station — and couldn’t
find anybody so we came back in.”
“When I couldn’t see the bow of the boat,
I decided it was time to come in.” and
“Linda! Get on the board!” “Dad, I'm
already on it!”

Racing was postponed for the next try
at 2:10 for a 3:00 o’clock start. Squalls
again descended, and racing was again
postponed.

WEDNESDAY

Amid talk of “What if no races are
sailed ... with weather still threat-
ening, the R. C. decided to try again, with
boats wamned to be ready to heed storm
warnings.

Two races were sailed back-to-back,
with wind lightening during the first race,
but waves high, and planing conditions on
the reaches. The wind strengthened to-
ward the end of the second race, and
there were several capsizes reported,
especially in the second start of the sec-
ond race.

Tom Nute and Augie Diaz shared
honors for the first race, each winning his
division.

Tom capsized in his second race, and
could not right the boat, since the tie-in
cord was too loose, allowing the board to
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slip through when the boat turtled. Sever-
al others had troubles with rudder pop-
ups, stay wire failure, and capsizes. The
stiff waves and chop revealed every gear
weakness, and proved again that rudders
must be secured and boards tied in “with
12 inches below the slot at all times.”
That’s the rule, fellows.

With two races completed, the chances
of completing the series on time were
brighter,and “whatifs . . .” began to fade.

THURSDAY

With the Crosby Series now limited to
3 races, and no throw-out, the places
were mixed up, and anyone with one
good race had a reasonable chance to
“make the cut.”

The racing Thursday moming was
under clear skies, with winds 14-18, and a
healthy sea running,

The race was completed in short order,
and the fleet came in to sort out the re-
sults and go for the Championship — now
shortened to two aftemoons and one
morming of racing. The last race of the
championship could not be started after
3:00 on Friday.

HEINZERLING SERIES

Because of the delay in the Crosby rac-
ing which was not completed until noon
on Thursday, the first race of the Hein-
zerling Series got underway in the after-
noon with sunny skies, good winds, and
the first afternoon without threat of
thunderstorms in over a week.

FIRST RACE
Starting in good winds, 14 to 18 out

of the south, with plenty of waves and
chop left over from several days of hard
blow and the tide beginning to run out,
the whole fleet was eager, and the ensuing
general recall was almost inevitable. On
the second start, only one boat, Bill
Buckles, had to restart; and the rest got
away clean, with Dave Chapin leading at
the end of the first triangle, and never
headed in the race. By the last leeward
mark, Dave had increased his lead to one
minute. He won the race with 30 seconds
of that lead still intact.

Augie Diaz, Jeff Lenhart, Steve Calli-
son, Robin Gales, Greg Fisher, and Mark
Reynolds finished in that order behind
Chapin, with Randy Smith and Tom Nute
nextin line.

SECOND RACE

The second race was set up immediate-
ly on the same course, slightly lengthened
by extending the windward leg. A shift
shortly before the start contributed to a
general recall, and shifting of the pin end
of the line. The wind and sea conditions
were the same as for the first start, and
again Dave Chapin led by a substantial
margin at the end of the first triangle.

At the finish it was Chapin, Lenhart,
Diaz, Reynolds, Bill Buckles, Randy
Smith, Robin Gales, Mike Bartel, John
Jennings, and Junior Champion John
Shadden completing the top ten.

Because it was now late afternoon, the
decision was made to delay further racing
in hopes of getting 3 races completed on
Friday.

THIRD RACE
Friday moming showed Pensacola Bay
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at its best. With the waves and chop di-
minished, but still evident, the conditions
were almost perfect under sunny skies,
with winds of 12 out of the south.

Young John Shadden led at the Ist
mark, and maintained his lead through
the triangle, The pressure of Diaz, Chapin,
and Reynolds proved too much however,
and they finished in that order followed
by Shadden, Jennings, Bartel, Nute, Dick
Schmidt and Mary Bennett.

FOURTH RACE

The fourth race, started immediately
on the same course, became a battle be-
tween Reynolds, Chapin, and Diaz, who
held that order at every mark rounding,
including the finish. Fisher, Bartel, Don
Hite, Schmidt, Jennings, Lenhart, and
Shadden completed the top ten finishers.

Dave had an 8 point lead over Augie at
this point, and Augie was 12 points ahead
of Mark, who had 15 points on JefT.

FIFTH RACE

After the lunch break, in the face of a
lightening wind, and a three o’clock dead-
line for a start, the prospect of a short-
ened series still faced the hard working
Race Committee.

A strong tide had begun to run by the
start, and there was a general bumping of
boats on the line as the signal went up for
a general recall. Just as time ran out on
the start three boats were noted across
the line early, and called back. One was
Augie Diaz, who rounded the committee
boat, and gambled on a shift on the right
side of the course.

Pete Frazier, left, and John Shadden, right, receive the Junior Championship trophies
from Commodore Flavio Caiuby. (Buzz Lamb photo.)

The afternoon shift was late to work
that day, and Augie was 3rd from last at
the windward mark, where Chapin was
second behind Mary Bennett. Chapin
worked his way into first place by the
second windward mark, and the finish
was: Chapin, Lenhart, Reynolds, Fisher,
Shadden, Schmidt, Bennett, and Randy
Smith. Although Augie gained at every
mark rounding, he only managed a 14th
place finish, two short of maintaining the
second over-all.

WELLS SERIES

Consistently good sailing was the clue
for Mike Segerblom and Gary Davidson,
who won the Wells Consolation trophy
with finishes of 2-3-1-1-10, and a total of
24.7 points, almost 17 points margin over
second place Jeff Evans and Ken Mikill of
the Island Bay Fleet, Jeff had 1-7-3-11-3
finishes with 41.4 points.

Defending champions, the brother and
sister team of Jay and Karen Butler, of
Mission Bay, had 44 4 points and 3-6-5-2-8
finishes for third place over all. Almost
everyone else had at least one total dis-
aster race in the fleet of 48 boats in the
Wells series, which was compressed into
less than 24 hours, due to the earlier bad
weather.

The wind was fresh, and the waves
were high for the first of three rtaces
sailed on Thursday aftemoon.

With all 48 boats starting together,
there was a understandable crowding at
marks, and more than one question of

overlap had to be decided at protest
meetings which lasted well into the night.
Since overlaps were established and
broken with disconcerting speed, as the
boats surfed to the 2 boat length circle,
more than one expert was wrong in the
judgment of the protest committee, in
claiming or denying room.

Race Committe Chairman Gene Wallet
elected to keep the Wells fleet on the
course to complete a 3rd race on Thurs-
day, rather than risk the wind dying on
Friday, which would result in a shortened
series. Tired sailors could barely make it
to the beer keg after the record 4 races on
Thursday; 1. moming Crosby race, and
three afternoon Wells races.

On Friday moming the weather made
up for the earlier problems with an al-
most perfect 12 m. p. h. wind out of the
south, and diminished waves. Mike’s 3-2-1
finishes in the first three races put him in-
to first place goinginto the last day’s rac-
ing, and a first in the first of two Friday
races gave him an almost unbeatable lead.
The 10th place finish in the last race left
him a comfortable lead for the series.

JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP

Nobody’s perfect, but John Shadden
and Pete Frazier, of California’s Alamitos
Bay Fleet came close in the 1979 compe-
tition for the Owen Duffy U.S. Junior
Championship Trophy, which they took
with scores of 2-1-1, Defending Champi-
on Randy Smith, Mission Bay, Califomia,
with Wade Blomgren crewing, was second
with 1-5-2. In third place, Mike Seger-
blom and Steve Rosenberg, Alamitos Bay,
had 3-24, Rick Merriman and Skip Jen-
nings of Clearwater, Florida prevented a
West Coast shut out, finishing 4th, and
Mark Butler and Lynda Fox of Mission
Bay, completed the top 5 finishers of the
18 boats entered in the competition,

How tough were these juniors? John
and Randy finished in the top ten of the
Heinzerling Series, Mike won the Wells,
and two other juniors; Mark Butler and
John McAllister; also qualified for the
championship division.

Racing began on Saturday, with thun-
derstorms, which had been plaguing the
area for days, predicted for the afternoon.
The winds were medium heavy, with lots
of current and chop. A few boats found
more wind, chop and current than they
liked, with the current dragging boats into
marks, and forcing re-roundings. Randy
Smith finished first, followed by John
Shadden, Mike Segerblom, and John
McAllister.

(Continued on page 12)
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“allonals US NATIONALS - JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP - OWEN DUFFY TROPHY
Boat Skipper/Crew Fleet Places Points Finish

. 19555  John Shadden/Pete Frazier Alamitos Bay 2-1-1 3 1
(Continued from page 11) 19390  Randy Smith/Wade Blomgren Mission Bay 1-5-2 13 2
23185  Mike Segerblom/Steve Rosenberg Alamitos Bay 3-24 16.7 3
The attempted second start was ne- %?232 IF~‘v‘:li::lf<l]\:c{lrin}im"s(?ipl_:lu.'nnings g}llpagw;lllti:r gig 23.1 4
A : ark Butler/Lynda Fox lission Bay -4- 297 5
gated by the thre:atenmg weather, with 31116 John McAllister/Dan Orr Detroit River 4-13-5 37 6
the fleet just beating the storm to shore, %%gco Joel Zakin Quassapaug 8-6-7 38.7 1
Only one dramatic goose-wing gybe and 53 Marc Duvoisin/Anne Duvoisin ~ Privateer 7-7-12 44 8
3 > 23391  Charles Hagedorn/Jim Bowers  Winchester 10-9-9 46 9
capsize gave heart failure to the crowd of 23288 James Hill/Lane Griffing Acton Lake 18-8-7 s1 10
anxious parents on shore, The embar- %ﬁgg E‘OS:[F‘NI -“":;ﬂn'u'lpolis 51’-11%1_0 53 11
F led Towle inchester -10-14 53 12
rasse_d young giant at the helm of the 19712 Gene Chairamonte Annapolis 14-15-8 55 13
capsized boat, who could have waded 19437  Mark McCord/Kathlcen McEner. Privatcer 12-14-13 57 14
ashore from the shallow bar where the 19425 é‘i‘(':‘\‘(‘l'i?'r[:]?‘“‘wm’b ErRns L c oo Take e e
. i 2 ¢ Kerse ichita -11-n
boat fhpped, later muttered “I shoulda 79255  Robert Reece/Steve Craig Privateer 16-17-nf 69 17
sold tickets ... I bet there was a hundred 19266  Andria Szczepanski/John Carlyle 17-18-nf 71 18
people on that dock watching me . . .”
As the storm left, so did the wind, and WELLS SERIES
the second race proceeded very slowly, (Top 25 of 48 entries)
with John first, Mike second, and Rick  Boat Skipper/Crew Club Places Points Finish
Merriman third. Lack of wind forced 23185  Mike Segerblom/Gary Davidson Alamitos Bay 2-3-1-1-10 247 1
postponement of further racing un til Sun- 23398  Jeff Evans/Ken Mihill Island Bay 1-7-3-11-3 414 2
day %ggg g)ay Bl;.t t(!ﬁ_r! }:’lj’i{fndn uﬁ{cr R:ission Bay 3-6-5-2-8 444 3
. 2 on Bedford/Wade Blomgren ission Bay 16-4-4-3-5 53.7 4
Sunday’s weather was as predictably 22285 ‘Ir:alr]ry I,:jvinfon!ﬁtalfi (}J{n’g Indianapolis 8-2-2-20-4 54 5
: B . 23277 /illiam Jackson/Jake Rayna Dallas 4-1-14-14-20 74 6
poor jas' the previoms dey's, with 70% ‘15505  BirsimoaySherry MoCollum  Biivatest 18-10-12-12-2 79 7
chance of rain predicted for all day, all 20685 Fred Abels/Peter Kollman Sea CIliff 13-15-94-11 80 8
il e sty wiimons | S U R S e e
SR . : ric Stibitz/Marie Stibitz iami -13-16-10- .7 10
Claudette hanging in the middle distance 51777 gy Spencer/Billy Spencer Miami 5-8-7-15-27 91 11
over the Gulf. 19795  Don Cochran/Christopher Bubin Clearwater 15-12-11-17-14 99 12
One race was sailed, and settled the igggl [S;us‘:;:!}"l‘:}li“o;'f[{an Tal_)i?r Cotlagcll’ark '1);}1-%3318 104 13
. . ob Tan/Ed Rosenville Annapolis 27-14-20-23-1 108 14
championship, as no Oth?rs could be 25800 Joel Zackin/Scott Pond Quassapaugh 23-18-23-79 110 15
fitted between the intermittent storms. ’1’9?‘},; ﬁank“gliiams}‘?minard Cooper  Privateer 11-9-10-30-24 114 16
John adden was the winner. Rand 2342 ark Chapin/Jeannie Duvoisin  Island Bay 20-29-25-6-7 116.7 17
Smi hSh d d Rick W]\r;nn. ! agl 3’ 20002 Tom McNally/Bob McNally Bradenton 10-27-26-13-19 125 18
mith second, an C.Memiman 216, 53288  Jamey Hill Acton 29-22-19-22-12 134 19
Mike Segerblom dropped to 4th in that %}%i JTomgwara}%!Tomlr{ny Hearn Pri]vatccr g-zlg-IZ%élgldgf 134 20
P : 2 ess Coburn/Janet Roper Atlanta -21-18-21-30 142 21
race, and to tlurd'm the 0.\-'er;.111 Stmdmgs,' 23329 John McCarthy/Anne McCarthy Lake Canyon 31-25-27-25-17 155 22
John, who finished third in last year’s 20953 Marc Duvoisin/Anne Duvoisin  Privatcer 25-dnf-17-24-15 159 23
Championship is only 16, and will be eli- 24000 Flavio Caiuby/Priscilla Caiuby  Brasil dq-5-8-26-dnf 162 24
23663 Skip Remter/Wesley Smith Crescent 21-dnf-34-8-23 164 25

gible to defend his title next year at Lake
Carlyle.

Heinzerling boats planing off on the reach are left to
right: Don Hite, Mark Reynolds and Augie Diaz. (Buzz
Lamb photo)

Dynamite
Sticks!

High performance spars,
precision rigging and a com-
plete line of hardware. All at
best value prices. Write or

call for free catalog.

PROCTOR
MASTS ==

2nd Street and Spa Creek
Annapolis, Maryland 21403
(301) 268-8523




What do you expect
from your sailmaker?

service...

For Shore Sails service is as important as winning itself. We'll be at as many
regattas as possible, not just the large championships, anxious to help improve your
boat’s performance. We'll answer any questions you may have and sail with you if
you like. We're Snipe sailors too, and you’ll feel that in just the little extra effort to
make sure you’re satisfied with your new Shore sails.

quality...

For Shore Sails quality means a check system for seam smoothness, batten
pockets, boltroping and grommets. It means each sail is cut from exact mylar
patterns so that not only are they smooth, but they are identical to one another. It
means choosing only the finest quality cloth, especially for Snipe sails. To you it
means you no longer have to worry about anything but winning races.

performance...

Shore Sails are carefully designed and tested to match each mast type. You receive
the same sails that have achieved the following results:

1st — Halloween 1977 and 1978 1st — Barton Pond

1, 3, 5 — Southern Championships 2nd — Bermuda Race Week

1st — Cowan Lake 5th — 1979 U.S. Nationals

2nd, 4th — Ontario Open 5th — 1978 SCIRA North Americans

Join the Shore team. We’re anxious to become your personal sailmaker

4 SHORE SAILS

Call or write
Greg or Patti Fisher
or look for us

on the 330 West Spring Street 7 Merton St.
regatta circuit. Columbus, Ohio 43215 {d01) 847899

(614) 221-2410
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CLASSIFIED

Classified ad rates ten cents a word.
Minimum charge $3.00. Ads accepted
on a cash basis only. Send remittance
for the proper amount.

CHUBASCO 21361. Yellow with white deck
trim and white bottom and stern, Teak trim
in excellent condition. Bainbridge top and
side cover, Southern trailer with low pressure
tires. New Ullman sails, Spare sails (2 years
old). Cobra mast and boom. New standard 11
inch centerboard. Self-rescuing. Harken
blocks. Compass. All rigging updated. $2,350.
Bob Donath, 1733 So. Glenwood, Springfield,
IL 62704. (217) 528-6667.

SCIRA POSTERS Only a few left! 34""x40""
on heavy material, these posters are the
SCIRA emblem in 5 colors. Every fleet should
have one. $4.75 plus 25 cents handling.
SCIRA, Privateer Rd., Hixson, TN 37343.

ACRYLIC SNIPE DRYSAIL COVERS.
Yachtacrylic will not rot, mildew, shrink or
become brittle., Best cover material available.
QOutstanding workmanship. No. 1 full deck
with 8" skirt for mast up and boom off. Flat
type with halyard cockpit lifting bridle. $99
white, $103.50 blue. No. 2 Same as No. 1 but
has custom looking tapered full skirt for
ultimate protection. Zipper at bow for glove
like fit. $139 white, $144 blue. Shipped UPS
ppd. for orders with payment in full. Orders
with 50% deposit are shipped balance COD
including UPS charge. Contact Chris Rooke @
ROOKE SAILS, 3000 Vantage Dr., Memphis,
TN 38131. Phone 901/345-0647.

CARAJA SNIPE HULLS. World Champion,
Incredibly fast. Choose Colors. Rig it yourself
as and if you wish. Competitive final prices at
any East coast port. FOB Santos two weeks
after purchase. Write to: A. Kuhimann, Rua
Bolivia 833, Sao Paulo 04379, Brazil,

CHUBASCO 17389, Cream hull, wood deck,
no rot, Cobra mast, top and bottom rudder
covers, 2 suits Ullmans, trailer, very stiff hull,
good racing record. Greg Gust, 1604 So. 5th
St., Springfield, IL 62703. 217-544-2709
work. $1,125,

CHUBASCO 22522, Black and white, excel-
lent condition, 2 sets of sails: Uliman and
North. $2,100. Dick Goppert, K-18, RR No.
1, Lee's Summit, MO 64063.

FOR SALE: My inventory of Snipe sails at
reasonable prices, Used Proctor masts and
hardware. For info: Gonzalo Diaz, 2825 S. W.
92nd Pl., Miami, FL 33165 or call nights:
{305) 226-4136.

22289 — CYCLONE, White hull and off-white
deck, excellent cond., fast and solid through-
out — Two suits Rooke, 1 suit North, Proctor
Beta minus mast, compass, all Harken —
trailer with top and bottom covers, $2,000,
Stewart Waugh 901-324-7171, Nights 901-
388-3041.

e —————

REWARD YOUR CREW!
Give gift subscriptions of the
BULLETIN to your crew,
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a nd Brian Mollet ad th New York State Trophy to their winning Streak.

Flukey winds prevail at *79 championship

Sam Mollett Paces New York
States At Cuba Lake

Dismal Valley, Earth, the home of the
Bolde Mothers, was the site for the 1979
New York State Snipe Championships
sailed on Cuba Lake July 9 and 10. Past
visitors would not recall any shortage of
water, especially rain water, but this year
crews had to wade in ankle deep water
and pull their skipper and boat well
beyond the dock into deeper water in
order to rig them,

The Bolde Mothers had asked every-
one to bring a boat full of water with
them and gave everyone rain visors to
wear at the Saturday night rain dance.
Chief rain maker was Jerry Thompson
who received the coveted Party Trophy
the following day.

Sam Mollett of Canton, Ohio with son
Brian as crew won the first race in light,
flukey wind conditions. These conditions
prevailed throughout the day which
ended with Terry Timm, the winner of
the second race in the lead closely fol-
lowed by the Molletts and Former Cana-
dian National Champion Ted Hains, who

NEW YORK STATE CHAMPIONSHIP

won the third race.

Thus began the assault on the Beer
Truck. Consumption was down a little
this year but not enough to cause any
shock waves on Wall Street whose ana-
lysts project summer sales on the east
coast based on per capita consumption at
the regatta. Even the elves who change
the taps inside the truck had time for a
few beers.

Sunday’s two races in a light breeze
were won by Greg Fisher but his DNS in
the first race on Saturday due to a hal-
yard problem was too much to overcome,
as Sam Mollett won his third major re-
gatta in a row with steady consistent sail-
ing. Race Chairman Don Cutler and his
committee received a tremendous ovation
at the Awards Ceremony for setting ex-
cellent courses despite the low tide con-
ditions. The Bolde Mothers are still issu-
ing the challenge to the Snipe Class to
drink the truck dry!

Leo Murphy, Jr.,
Fleet Captain, Cuba Lake Fleet 442

(Top 5 of 30 entries)

Skipper/Crew Port Places Points
Sam Mollett/Brian Mollett Canton, OH 1-3-8-3-3 31,1
Terry Timm/Liza Hersey Ann Arbor, MI 2-1-5-7-5 36
Ted Hains/David Belford Toronto, ONT 3-7-1-6-4 384
Jerry Thompson/Kim Thompson Lodi, OH 8-4-3-2-7 43.7
Greg Fisher/Patti Fisher Columbus, OH dns-5-4-1-1 54
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Winners: Standing L to R: Greg and Patti Fisher, Sam and Brian Mollet, Kim and Jerry
Thompson, Liza Hersey and Terry Timm. Kneeling: Don Belford, Ted Hains and Leo
r Murphy, Jr.
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Sanctioned
Snipe Regattas

OCTOBER 6-7, OXFORD INCIDENT/
ACCIDENT, Acton Lake Fleet 515, Jim Hater,
4591 Patron Ct,, Cincinnati, OH 45238,

OCTOBER 20-21, FRIGID DIGIT, Annapolis
Fleet 532, Fred Betz, 906 Bethany Ct., Annap-
olis, MD 21403.

OCTOBER 27-28, HALLOWE’EN, Atlanta
Fleet 330, Bill and Janet Cobb, 147 Angus Tr,
Atlanta, GA 30328,

Basic Snipe Sailing Manual

Intended for beginning Sniper, crew,
and wives, this excellent manual (6" x
9") is a glossary of nautical terms
with a sketch applicable to Snipe;
knots with illustrations; handling the
boat; tacking; running; reaching;
jibing; heave-to; capsize; all simplified
rules; thumb nail tactics; check list;
important Snipe measurements. A

o most valuable handbook — still not
complicated, $1.00 per copy — $8.00
for 10. From SCIRA only,

. £

Scientific
Sailboat
Racing

Thoroughly revised and updated by Ted Wells
and Lowry Lamb. Illustrated with diagrams
and photographs. Since it was first published
in 1950 and through one revision in 1958,
Scientific Sailboat Racing has established
itself as a classic of its kind for small-boat
sailors. Now, it has been thoroughly over-
hauled to take advantage of the latest devel-
opments, particularly in equipment, that have
come about in the last twenty years of sailboat
design and handling.

From any book store or direct from SCIRA — $10.95

DODD, MEAD & CO
79 Madison Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10016

Wally Lineburgh's
Insurance Is Different!

. Every Snipe is insured for $3000 regardless of age.

2. Every Trailer insured for actual cash value up to $250.

3. Hull, spars, sails, covers and all miscellaneous equipment is
included except personal effects.

4. Coverage is “‘all risk’* while racing, day sailing, trailing and
ashore year round anywhere in the U.S. and Canada.

5. Reimbursement for loss is *“New for Old"* with a $100 deductible.
Mo depreciation taken even on sails and covers.

6. Medical payments provided up to $2,000.

7. Your homeowners liability automatically provides bodily
injury and property damage liability.

This policy is available in most states where Snipes are sailed.
Send name, address, home port, hull number and age of boat
(10 years and older describe condition). Class member, yes or
no. Select your area; home port determines premium,. Attach
check payable Lineburgh & Company.

AREA 1: $56.00 per year. Inland lakes and rivers of the U.S.
including the Great Lakes and Chesapeake Bay.

AREA 2: $91,00 per year. South Atlantic Coastal and tributary
inland waters below the North Carolina/South Carolina state
line including Gulf coast.

AREA 3: $82.00 per year. North Atlantic Coastal and tributary
inland waters above the N.C./S.C. state line.

AREA 4: $64.00 per year. Pacific coastal waters and inland
waters for the states of California, Oregon and Washington.

LINEBURGH & COMPANY
1960 Bronson Road, Fairfield, Conn, 06430
{203) 255-1571

ESTABLISHED 1866
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NORTH SAILS are
CONSISTENTLY
the FASTEST!

NORTEH SAIILS

FIRST
1978 U.S. CHAMPIONSHIPS

Swedish Championship — 1st

Portuguese Championship — 1st, 3-9

European Championship — 1st, 2nd

Spanish Championship — 1-4, 6-10

World Junior Championship — 1st, 3rd

World Senior Championship — 2nd

United Kingdom Championship — 1st, 2nd, 3rd

Every year more and more skippers choose North Sails to improve their racing
performance in fleet, state, and national competition.

NAME TELEPHONE
ADDRESS

Street City, State, Zip
SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS

Address
ParcelPost_____ AirFreighnt_______ United Parcel ________ Pick Up
Sail Number, Red Blue Black Green
Main — Light (0-12 mph) 4.2 o0z. $211.00
Medium (0-20 mph) 4.2 oz. __ *Best All Purpose Sail

Heavy (18-up mph) 4.75 oz. —
Jib —  Lt/Med. (0-20 mph) 3.30z. $136.00 _______ *Best All Purpose Sail

Heavy (12-30 mph) 3.8 oz.
Adj: Tack Fixed Tack
Mast Type_____ Boom Type
Price Includes Numbers, Insignia, Battens, Bag & Jib Window. On orders going to Europe, prices are
approximately 5% higher.

CALL COLLECT OR WRITE

1111 Anchorage Lane
San Diego, CA 92106
(714) 224-2424 (USA)

Mercury Yacht Harbour

Hamble 5 .
Southhampton SO35HR, Hants. }ifémf',(anagawa« =
(England)

We make more sails that win more races than any other sailmaker in the world.




